
 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

RENE L. VALLADARES 
Federal Public Defender 
State Bar No. 11479 
BENJAMIN F. J. NEMEC 
Assistant Federal Public Defender 
411 E. Bonneville, Ste. 250 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101 
(702) 388-6577/Phone 
(702) 388-6261/Fax 
Ben_Nemec@fd.org 
 
Attorney for Michael Doerflein 
 
 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

DISTRICT OF NEVADA 

 
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
 
  Plaintiff, 
 
 v. 
 
MICHAEL DOERFLEIN, 
 
  Defendant. 
 

 Case No. 2:13-cr-00052-GMN-GWF-3 
 
STIPULATION TO CONTINUE 
REVOCATION HEARING 
(First Request) 

 

 

IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED, by and between Jason M. Frierson, 

United States Attorney, and Mina Chang, Assistant United States Attorney, counsel for the 

United States of America, and Rene L. Valladares, Federal Public Defender, and Benjamin F. 

J. Nemec, Assistant Federal Public Defender, counsel for Michael Doerflein, that the 

Revocation Hearing currently scheduled on March 20, 2024, be vacated and continued to a date 

and time convenient to the Court, but no sooner than thirty (30) days.  

This Stipulation is entered into for the following reasons: 

1. Mr. Doerflein is enrolled in an intensive outpatient treatment program at 

Crossroads.  The parties agree to allow Mr. Doerflein to complete the intensive outpatient 

treatment program so the Court, and the parties, can get a better sense of Mr. Doerflein’s 

progress before the revocation hearing. 

Case 2:13-cr-00052-GMN-GWF   Document 211   Filed 03/19/24   Page 1 of 3

f 

 

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com. 

https://www.docketalarm.com/


 

2 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

2. The defendant is not in custody and agrees with the need for the continuance. 

3. The parties agree to the continuance. 

This is the first request for a continuance of the revocation hearing. 

DATED this 19th day of March, 2024. 

 

RENE L. VALLADARES 
Federal Public Defender 
 
 
 
By /s/ Benjamin F. J. Nemec 

BENJAMIN F. J. NEMEC 
Assistant Federal Public Defender 

JASON M. FRIERSON 
United States Attorney 
 
 
 
By /s/ Mina Chang 

MINA CHANG 
Assistant United States Attorney 
 

 

  

Case 2:13-cr-00052-GMN-GWF   Document 211   Filed 03/19/24   Page 2 of 3

f 

 

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com. 

https://www.docketalarm.com/


Case 2:13-cr-00052-GMN-GWF   Document 211   Filed 03/19/24   Page 3 of 3

—

Aa&WwWWN

Case 2:13-cr-00052-GMN-GWF Document 211 Filed 03/19/24 Page 3 of 3

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

DISTRICT OF NEVADA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Case No. 2:13-cr-00052-GMN-GWF-3

Plaintiff, ORDER

V.

MICHAEL DOERFLEIN,

Defendant.
 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDEREDthat the revocation hearing currently scheduled for

Wednesday, March 20, 2024 at 9:00 a.m., be vacated and continued to April 24, 2024

at the hour of 10:00 a.m.

DATEDthis 19 day of March, 2024.

 
UNITED TES DISTRICT JUDGE

f 

 

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com. 

https://www.docketalarm.com/

