	Case 2:13-cr-00052-GMN-GWF	Document 211	Filed 03/19/24	Page 1 of 3				
1	RENE L. VALLADARES Federal Public Defender							
2	State Bar No. 11479 BENJAMIN F. J. NEMEC Assistant Federal Public Defender 411 E. Bonneville, Ste. 250							
3								
4	Las Vegas, Nevada 89101 (702) 388-6577/Phone							
5	(702) 388-6261/Fax Ben Nemec@fd.org							
6	Attorney for Michael Doerflein							
7								
8	UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT							
9	DISTRICT OF NEVADA							
10	UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,	Case	No. 2:13-cr-00052	2-GMN-GWF-3				
11	Plaintiff,	STIP	ULATION TO C	CONTINUE				
12 13	V.		<b>REVOCATION HEARING</b> (First Request)					
13	MICHAEL DOERFLEIN,		request)					
15	Defendant.							
16								
17	IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED, by and between Jason M. Frierson,							
18	United States Attorney, and Mina Chang, Assistant United States Attorney, counsel for the							
19	United States of America, and Rene L. Valladares, Federal Public Defender, and Benjamin F.							
20	J. Nemec, Assistant Federal Public Defender, counsel for Michael Doerflein, that the							
21	Revocation Hearing currently scheduled on March 20, 2024, be vacated and continued to a date							
22	and time convenient to the Court, but no sooner than thirty (30) days.							
23	This Stipulation is entered into for the following reasons:							
24	1. Mr. Doerflein is enrolled in an intensive outpatient treatment program at							
	Crossroads The parties agree to allo	w Mr Doorflain	to complete the	intensive outrationt				

Crossroads. The parties agree to allow Mr. Doerflein to complete the intensive outpatient 25 treatment program so the Court, and the parties, can get a better sense of Mr. Doerflein's progress before the revocation hearing.

26

DOCKE.

Α

RM

Α

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com.

	Case 2:13-cr-00052-GMN-GWF	Document 211 Filed 03/19/24 Page 2 of 3				
1	2. The defendant is not in	custody and agrees with the need for the continuance.				
2	3. The parties agree to the continuance.					
3	This is the first request for a continuance of the revocation hearing.					
4	DATED this 19th day of March, 2024.					
5	5					
6	RENE L. VALLADARES Federal Public Defender	JASON M. FRIERSON United States Attorney				
7						
8	By <u>/s/ Benjamin F. J. Nemec</u>	By <u>/s/ Mina Chang</u>				
9	BENJAMIN F. J. NEMEC Assistant Federal Public Defender	MINA CHANG Assistant United States Attorney				
10		Assistant Onited States Attorney				
11						
12						
13						
14 15						
15						
10						
18						
19						
20						
21						
22						
23						
24						
25						
26						
		2				
DOC	KFT					
<b>ALARM</b> Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at <u>docketalarm.com</u> .						

	Case 2:13-cr-00052-GMN-GWF Docum	ent 211	Filed 03/19/24 Page 3 of 3			
1	UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT					
2	DISTRICT OF NEVADA					
3	UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Case No. 2:13-cr-00052-GMN-GWF-3					
4	Plaintiff,	ORD				
5	V.					
6	MICHAEL DOERFLEIN,					
7	Defendant.					
8						
9	IT IS THEDEEODE ODDEDED that the	10 101000	tion hearing ourrantly scheduled for			
10 11						
11	Wednesday, March 20, 2024 at 9:00 a.m., be vacated and continued to April 24, 2024 at the hour of 10:00 a.m.					
12	DATED this <u>19</u> day of March, 2024.					
13		, J	Oh			
15		6	Mhu			
16	UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE					
17		C				
18						
19						
20						
21						
22						
23						
24						
25						
26	3					
DOC	KFT					
	<b>R M</b> Find authenticated court documents	without w	vatermarks at <u>docketalarm.com</u> .			